and observed historical claims development. Certain variables are expected to impact outstanding claims liabilities more than others and
consequently a greater degree of sensitivity to these variables is expected.

Future economic conditions and, in particular, house prices, interest rates and unemployment (for new delinquencies) impact frequency and,
to a lesser extent, severity.

The actuarial result is based on the central estimate of the net outstanding claim liabilities. The impact on the profit and loss before income
tax to changes in key actuarial assumptions is set out in the table below.

Various scenarios regarding key economics including HPA, unemployment and mortgage interest rates, as well as the upper and lower bounds
of a 95% confidence interval of frequency outcomes are applied as sensitivity factors. The impact of applying the sensitivities is asymmetric
around the central estimate due to the assumed asymmetry of the distribution of outcomes of the net outstanding claim liabilities.

3

4

2

D
IREC

TO
RS’

REPO
RT

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

REPO
RT

O
TH

E
R

IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N

1

O
VERVIEW

77GENWORTH Annual Report 2019

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Impact on outstanding claims liabilities to changes in key variables

Sensitivity Change

2019 2018
Net Outstanding
Claims Liability

Net  Premium
Liability

Net Outstanding
Claims Liability

Net Premium
Liability

$M % $M % $M % $M %
Base 297 899 279 767
Ultimate Loss Ratio
Upside Economics – 5%
House Price Appreciation
(HPA), 0.5% reduction in
unemployment rate (9) (3) (62) (7) (2) (1) (24) (3)
Downside Economics
– 5% House Price
Depreciation (HPD),
increase in mortgage rates 9 3 88 10 10 4 65 9
Downside Economics
– 10% HPD, increase
in mortgage rates 18 6 131 15 20 7 119 16
Downside Economics
– 15% HPD 27 9 154 17 16 6 130 17

Arrears Frequency Model
+5% HPA estimate (9) (3) – – (5) (2) – –
-5% HPA estimate 9 3 – – 13 5 – –
-10% HPA estimate 18 6 – – 22 8 – –
5% Parameter Estimate
Confidence Interval (4) (1) – – (4) (2) – –
95% Parameter Estimate
Confidence Interval 9 3 – – 7 3 – –

Discount Rate
+1.0% – – (39) (4) – – (32) (4)
-0.5% – – 20 2 – – 17 3

Claims handling expenses
Claims handling expenses are estimated after considering historical actual expenses and management’s projected costs of handling claims
over the weighted average term to settlement.

(b)	 Unearned premium
The assessment of future recognition of unearned premium is an inherently uncertain process involving assumptions concerning the
discontinuance and pattern of the incidence of risk. When deciding on an appropriate earning pattern to apply at the start of an underwriting
year, consideration is given to:

•	 The emergence of claims and their cost for historical underwriting years.